

Privacy Policy

The responsible party for the processing of personal data through websites owned by Topcon Europe B.V., Topcon Europe Positioning B.V., and Topcon Europe Medical B.V. (hereinafter jointly and each of them referred to as **"Topcon**") is,

Topcon Europe B.V. Essebaan 11 2908 LJ Capelle aan den IJssel The Netherlands VAT no: NL004484009B01 - Chamber of Commerce no: 24115131

This Privacy Policy explains for which purpose Topcon processes personal data and outlines which measures have been taken to ensure that such processing complies with EU data protection rules and regulations, more special with the Dutch Personal Data Protection Act (*Wet bescherming persoonsgegevens*). In order to lead you through the policy in a comfortable and transparent manner we used a Q&A format.

What is the purpose of personal data which is processed by Topcon?

Topcon will not collect any more personal data than reasonably required in the context of the relationship between you and Topcon for the purpose to inform you about the use of the websites owned by Topcon or the conclusion of the purchase agreement, or because of an obligation by law or to the extent that explicit prior consent has been obtained from you. In addition, personal data will not be saved any longer than necessary for the purpose for which it is processed.

The information Topcon learns from customers helps us personalize and improve the experience at Topcon's websites. If you don't provide such information, some features of Topcon's websites may not be available to you.

Topcon uses "cookies", and obtains certain types of information when your web browser accesses a Topcon website. We also receive and store any information you enter on a Topcon website or provide us in any other way. It is possible to disable the use of cookies in the browser. However, in that event, Topcon cannot guarantee that all functionalities of the websites owned by Topcon will work or work properly or are accessible.

Topcon may use your personal data for purposes such as:

- personalizing your experience at our websites;
- selectively sending you information that may be of interest to you;
- market research and on-line surveys;
- contacting you about warranty, service and sales issues;
- automatic monitoring of statistical information to determine how Topcon's web sites are being used;
- concluding purchase agreements; and/or
- deliver products which are purchased by you through the websites owned by Topcon.

In addition to the above, Topcon must provide your personal data to the extent required in, or in connection with, any legal proceeding and to authorities at their request. Topcon also releases account and other personal information when we believe such release is appropriate in conjunction with Topcon's Terms and Conditions and other agreements or to protect the rights, property or safety of Topcon's websites, our users or others. This includes exchanging information with others for fraud protection and credit risk reduction.



Does Topcon share the personal data with third parties?

We do not provide your personal data to third parties, other than in the circumstances mentioned above.

How do I execute my rights under the Dutch Personal Data Protection Act (DDPA)?

If you wish to obtain information about your personal data processed by Topcon or if you wish to correct or retrieve your personal data, please contact Topcon at <u>ddpa@topcon.eu</u>. We will act and give follow up to your request within 4 weeks after receipt of the request and the payment as set forth hereafter. Topcon may charge EUR 4,50 per request for the provision of information to cover administration costs.

How do I stop Topcon from contacting me via e-mail in the future?

If you have previously subscribed to one of Topcon's mailing services and you wish to unsubscribe for such mailings, you may unsubscribe ('opt out') on the same webpage where you subscribed. If for some reason, your efforts to unsubscribe were unsuccessful, or you still need assistance with regard to e-mails from Topcon, please email Topcon at <u>ddpa@topcon.eu</u> along with an explanatory message.

What about Topcon's links to other sites?

Topcon's websites may contain links to other websites. Topcon is not responsible for the content that may be on such linked websites or the manner in which such websites obtain or use your personal information.

Topcon's Terms of Use

Information you provide through the websites owned by Topcon is subject to Topcon's Terms and Conditions. For information about Topcon's Terms and Conditions, <u>click here</u> or send an e-mail to <u>ddpa@topcon.eu</u>.

Will this Privacy Policy change?

Topcon may change this Privacy Policy from time to time, and such changes will be posted here, so please review this Privacy Policy periodically. Your continued use of Topcon's website following the posting of any changes to this Privacy Policy shall mean that you have accepted those changes.